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The only "certificate to drive" that is issued by the secretary of state is the 
"certificate of registration", which is authorized by section 6302 General Code, and 
the only "fee" authorized to be charged is the fee of $3.00 for registration of 
chauffeurs. 

This certificte and fee is made an annual requirement by section 6297 General 
Code. 

Since section 614-97 provides for the issuing of a certificate to drive, and 
the payment of a registration fee, it must mean the only certificate and fee the 
secretary of state is authorized to issue, which is the one under section 6302 General 
Code. 

The words "no further fee shall be charged or examination required" must 
refer to any other fee or certificate in addition to the one provided for in section 
6302. 

It is therefore my opinion that before a person may act as chauffeur of a 
motor vehicle under House Bill 474, he shall be registered as provided under 
section 6302 and such registration shall be annual, as required by section 62Q7 
General Code. 

499. 

Respectfully, 
c. c. CRABBE, 

Attomey Ge11eral. 

APPROVAL, FINAL RESOLUTIONS, ROAD IMPROVEMENTS IN 
GEAUGA AND VAN WERT COUNTIES. 

CoLUMBUS, OHIO, June 28, 1923. 

Department of Highways attd Public Works, Division of Highways, C olumb!tS, 
Ohio. 

500. 

APPROVAL, BONDS OF RICHLA:\D TOW)lSHIP RURAL SCHOOL DIS­
TRICT, BELMONT COUNTY $15,000.00, TO COXSTRUCT SCHOOL 
BUILDIXG. 

CoLnrBl::s, OHio, June 28, 1923. 

Depar/me11t of I11dztstrial Relatio11s, Industrial Commission of Ohio, Co/umbrts, Ohio. 


